Introduced by: Mayor
Date: October 30, 1990

Vote: Adopted Action: Unanimous

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

## RESOLUTION 90-113 (SUBSTITUTE)

AWARDING A CONTRACT TO HUTCHINGS CHEVROLET-OLDSMOBILE-CADILLAC, INC., FOR THE PURCHASE OF SEVEN VEHICLES.

WHEREAS, bids were solicited and received by the Finance Department for five vehicles for use by the Maintenance Department, one vehicle for use by the Land Management Division, and one vehicle for use by the Central Kenai Peninsula Road Maintenance Service area; and

WHEREAS, Hutchings Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc., submitted the low bids on the following vehicles:

Two (2) 1-ton cargo vans @ \$17,217.37/each:	\$34,434.74
Two (2) mid-sized 4X4 extended cab pickup	
trucks @ \$15,390.85/each:	30,781.70
	\$65.216.44

WHEREAS, for the other units, the following bids were received:

Description of Vehicles	Hutchings Chevrolet	Alaska Sales & Service
Two (2) 3/4-ton 4X4 extended cab pickup trucks	\$39,667.52	\$38,463.34
One (1) 1/2-ton 4X4 extended cab pickup truck	\$18,172.45	\$17,308.23

WHEREAS, even though Alaska Sales & Service was the low bidder on some units, the bid of Hutchings Chevrolet is less than 5% higher on the bids for those units; and

WHEREAS, KPB 5.28.400 expresses a preference policy for local dealers and the use of such a preference is authorized by KPB 5.28.230; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the Borough to give a local dealer preference in awarding this purchase; and

Kenai Peninsula Borough Resolution 90-113. (SUB) Page 1 of 2 Pages WHEREAS, funds are available for the purchase of these vehicles as approved in the fiscal year 1990 budget document;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- Section 1. That Hutchings Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc., is awarded the contract in the amount of \$123,056.41 for the purchase of two (2) 1-ton cargo vans; two (2) mid-sized pickup trucks; two (2) 3/4-ton pickup trucks; and one (1) 1/2-ton pickup truck in accordance with the bids submitted.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That \$85,050.20 for five (5) vehicles for the Maintenance Department will be charged to the Equipment Replacement Fund account 705.18440.
- <u>Section 3</u>. That \$19,833.76 for one (1) vehicle for the Land Management Division will be charged to the Land Trust Fund account 250.212010.48310.
- Section 4. That \$18,172.45 for one (1) vehicle for the Central Kenai Peninsula Road Maintenance Service Area will be charged to account 235.339040.48310.

Section 5. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 30th DAY OF \_\_\_\_ OCTOBER \_\_\_ , 1990.

James W. Skogstad, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Japet A. Sumey, Borough/Clerk